

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Summary Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 7

 I. The Act does not violate Equal Protection 7

 A. The Act draws permissible distinctions based on sex because biological sex matters in sports. 7

 B. The Act protects only biological females from competition against males because sex matters in sports while gender identity does not. . 10

 C. West Virginia can constitutionally apply the Act to B.P.J. no matter B.P.J.’s physiology or gender identity or medical history. 15

 D. Because sex distinctions are valid in the sports context, *Grimm* doesn’t apply. 18

 E. The Act was not passed for an invidious discriminatory purpose. 19

 II. The Act does not violate Title IX. 22

 A. Title IX deals with sex, not gender identity. 22

 B. *Grimm* does not change Title IX’s meaning..... 24

 C. The Act can exclude B.P.J. from girls’ sports, because B.P.J. is not similarly situated to females in the context of sports..... 25

 D. Title IX sometimes requires sex-separated teams to accommodate the physiological differences between men and women..... 26

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Austin v. Berryman,
955 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 20

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Billups v. City of Charleston,
961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service,
790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 22, 24, 25

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... 19, 20, 21

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... 16

Califano v. Boles,
443 U.S. 282 (1979)..... 7

Califano v. Jobst,
434 U.S. 47 (1977)..... 15

Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 8

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 21

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 4

Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Clark, By and Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 11

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 21

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area School District,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 1

Eline v. Town of Ocean City,
7 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2021) 10

Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture,
553 U.S. 591 (2008) 7

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 1, 22

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 20

Gregor v. West Virginia Secondary School Activities Commission,
No. 2:20-cv-00654, 2020 WL 5997057 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 9, 2020) 25

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) *passim*

H.B. Rowe Company v. Tippett,
615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) 14

Harley v. Wilkinson,
988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021) 15, 17

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) 3

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) 26

Imaginary Images, Inc. v. Evans,
612 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2010) 4

Knussman v. Maryland,
272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) 19

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 10, 14, 16

Mansourian v. Regents of University of California,
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) 27

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 26

Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University,
302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002) 27

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 8, 21

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 8, 19

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 26

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 15

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District No. 23,
645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981) 16

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 15, 19, 20, 21

Petrie v. Illinois High School Association,
394 N.E.2d 855 (1979) *passim*

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 10

S&M Brands, Inc. v. Georgia ex rel. Carr,
925 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2019) 14

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corporation,
571 U.S. 220 (2014) 22

Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head,
724 F.3d 53 (4th Cir. 2013) 7

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) *passim*

United States v. Chapman,
666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) 16

United States v. Staten,
666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) 16, 17

United States v. Timms,
664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012) 15

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 1, 7, 19

Van Der Linde Housing, Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Authority,
507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007) 10, 11

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) 15, 27

*Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of Education v. Ohio
High School Athletic Association*,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 24

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 22, 23

W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d..... *passim*

Other Authorities

2010 NCAA Policy on Transgender Student-Athlete Participation,
https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/inclusion/lgbtq/INC_TransgenderStudentAthleteParticipationPolicy.pdf..... 4

Chuck Culpepper, *New Zealand weightlifter Laurel Hubbard makes Olympic history as a transgender athlete*, Wash. Post (Aug. 2, 2021)
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/sports/olympics/2021/08/02/laurel-hubbard-transgender-olympics-weightlifter/> 4

Doriane Lambelet Coleman, et al., *Re-Affirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX’s General Non-Discrimination Rule*, 27 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 69, 81–82 (2020)..... 23

International Olympic Committee, *Tokyo 2020 Swimming Women’s 1500M Freestyle Results*, <https://olympics.com/en/olympic-games/tokyo-2020/results/swimming/women-s-1500m-freestyle>..... 4

International Olympic Committee, *Tokyo 2020 Swimming Women’s 400M Individual Medley Results*, <https://olympics.com/en/olympic-games/tokyo-2020/results/swimming/women-s-400m-individual-medley> 3

NCAA, *NCAA Transgender Student-Athlete Participation Policy*, <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2022/1/27/transgender-participation-policy.aspx> 13

Sex, WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1968) 22

Transgender Track Star Stirs Controversy Competing In Alaska’s Girls’ State Meet Championships, CBSNews.com (June 8, 2016)
<https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/news/transgender-nattaphon-wangyot-alaska-track/>..... 4

World Rugby, *Transgender Women Guidelines*, <https://www.world.rugby/the-game/player-welfare/guidelines/transgender/women>..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 6

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.34..... 23

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 23, 26

45 C.F.R. § 86..... 27
